
                              Program Leadership Committee 

2025-2026 

 3 Year Staggered Terms 
 

Agriculture and Natural Resources 
 

Jason Warren (2027) 

Director,  ANR and CED 

139 Ag Hall 

Stillwater, OK 74078 

Phone:  405-612-9843 

jason.warren@okstate.edu 

 

  

 

Jason de Koff (2028) 

Extension Program Leader, ANR  

Department of Agricultural  

Sciences and Engineering 

Tennessee State University  

Nashville, TN  37209 

Phone: 615-963-4929 

  jdekoff@tnstate.edu 

 

Communications 
 

  Erica Shambley (2028) 

  Director of Marketing and Communications 

  Virginia State University  

  P.O. Box 9081 

  Petersburg, VA  23806 

  Phone: 804-524-5965 

  Fax: 804-524-5967 

  eshambley@vsu.edu  

   

Chris Elam (2027) 

Strategic Initiatives Lead 

Texas A&M AgriLife Extension Service  

600 John Kimbrough Boulevard 

7101 TAMU  

College Station, TX  77843-7101 

Phone: 979-314-8214 

 chris.elam@ag.tamu.edu 

 

Community Development 
   

 Terence Norwood (2028) 

 State Specialist for C.E.D., Alabama Extension 

 Alabama A&M University  

 P.O. Box 967 

 Normal, AL 35762 

 Phone: 256-372-5023 

 tpn0004@aces.edu  

 
 

 

 

  Sreedhar Upendram (2027) 

Associate Professor and Community Economic    

Development Specialist 

  University of Tennessee 

  227C Morgan Hall  

  2621 Morgan Circle 

  Knoxville, TN  37996-4522 

  Phone: 865-974-7410 

 supendra@utk.edu 
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Family and Consumer Sciences 
 

  Kena Torbert (2028) 

  Family Life Specialist 

  Fort Valley State University 

  1005 State University Drive 

  Fort Valley, GA  31030 

  Phone: 478-825-6573 

 torbertk@fvsu.edu 

 

 

   

  Ann Berry (2026) – Vice Chair 

  Assistant Department Head, Professor and     
  Consumer Economics Specialist 

  Family and Consumer Sciences 

  University of Tennessee 

  119 Morgan Hall 

  2621 Morgan Circle 

  Knoxville, TN  37996 

  Phone: 865-974-8198 

 aaberry@utk.edu 
 

4-H Youth Development 
 

  Cynthia Pierfax - Chair 

  Assistant Program Leader 

  Prairie View A&M University 

  250 E. M. Norris Street 

  Prairie View, TX 77446 

  Phone: 936-261-5028 

 cmpierfax@pvamu.edu 

 

  

  Montza Williams (2028) 

  State Leader, Texas 4-H Youth Development 

  Texas A&M AgriLife Extension Service 

  2473 TAMU 

  College Station, TX  77843-2473 

  Phone: 979-845-1211 

  ml-williams@tamu.edu 
 

  

Information Technology 
 

Kendale Frederick (2028) 

NTIA Coordinator 

Fort Valley State University 

1005 State University Drive 

Fort Valley, GA 31030 

Phone: 478-827-2018 

kendale.frederick@fvsu.edu  

 

 
  Diana Morian (2027) 

  Director of Information Technology  

  University of Arkansas Cooperative Extension 

  2301 South University Avenue 

  Little Rock, AR  72204 

  Phone: 501- 671-2341 

 dmorian@uada.edu 

Middle Management  
     

     Blake Lanford (2026)  

Associate Direct, Financial 

Management 

Extension Administration Office 

103 Barre Hall 

  Clemson, SC 29634 

Phone: 843-902-5182 

  blakel@clemson.edu 

    

Cornelius Hamilton (2028) 

Regional Director  

South Carolina State University  

1890 Extension Program, Low Country Region  

8 Walnut Street East  

P.O. Box 536 

Hampton, SC  29924 

Phone: 803-943-3538  
  chamilt3@scsu.edu  
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Program and Staff Development  
 

Lola Adedokun (2027) 

Extension and Engagement Evaluation Director 

University of Kentucky   

710 Garrigus Building  

Lexington, KY  40546 

Phone: 859-257-7193 

 lola.adedokun@uky.edu 

 

Kayla Boerboom (2028) 

Program Development and Evaluation Specialist 

West Virginia State University 

201 Grey Flats Road 

Beckley, WV 25801 

Phone: 304-887-5869 

Kayla.boerboom@wvstateu.edu 

 Advisors 
  

  Andra Johnson (2027) – 1862 Advisor   

Dean of Extension and Director of the Florida   

Cooperative Extension Service  

  University of Florida  

  1020 McCarty Drive, Hall D 

  P.O. Box 110210 

  Gainsville, FL  32611 

  Phone: 352-392-1761 

 andra.johnson@ufl.edu   

 

 

 

Raymon Shange (2026) – 1890 Advisor  

Extension Administrator 

Tuskegee University 

301E Milbank Hall 

Tuskegee University, AL 36088 

Phone: 334-724-4967 

rshange@tuskegee.edu 

 

   

 

AEA and ASRED Appointees 
 

Mike Gutter (2025) – 1862 Appointee  

Director Virginia Cooperative Extension, Associate 

Dean College of Agriculture and Life Sciences 

Virginia Tech 

101 Hutcheson Hall (0402) 

Blacksburg, VA 24061 

Phone:  540-231-5299 

msgutter@vt.edu  

 

OPEN 1890 Advisor (2027) 

 

   

Ex-Officio 
 

A. Richard (Rich) Bonanno 

Executive Director, Association of Southern Region 

Extension Directors (ASRED) 

255 Merrimack Street 

Methuen, MA 01844 

Phone: 919-616-4230 

bonanno@extension.org   

 

 

  Albert Essel 

  Executive Administrator 

  Association of 1890 Extension Administrators 

  207 Coltrane Hall 

  1601 East Market Street  

  Greensboro, NC   27420 

  Phone:  336-965-2270 

 aeessel@ncat.edu  
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SRDC Staff 
 

Grace Langford  

Extension Associate III 

662-325-0145 

grace.langford@msstate.edu  

 

 

 

  Southern Rural Development Center 

  P.O. Box 5187 

  Mail Stop: 9755 

  Lloyd-Ricks-Watson Building 

  225 Tracy Drive 

  Mississippi State, MS 39762 

  Phone: 662-325-3207 

 

 

Roseanne Scammahorn 

Associate Director 

662-325-5885 

 r.scammahorn@msstate.edu 
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